
IN THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  

(Northern District) 
 

PROFILES, INC., PROLINE PRODUCTS, * 
INC., DIASPORA SALON, LLC, and * 
ELITE SECURITY GROUP, INC., * 
 * 
Individually for themselves, and for all  *  
others similarly situated, * 
  * 
 Plaintiffs, * 
v.  * Case No. 1:20-cv-00894-SAG    
 * 
BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION * 
And BANK OF AMERICAN, N.A.,  * 
 * 
 Defendants. * 
 * 
*    *    *    *    *    *    *    *    *    *    *    *    *    *    *    *    *    *    *    *    *    *    *    *    *    * 
      

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Profiles, Inc., Proline Products, Inc, Diaspora Salon, 

LLC, and Elite Security Group, Inc., individually for themselves, and for all others similarly 

situated, plaintiffs in the above-named case, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1), hereby appeal to 

the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit from the Order (ECF 18) and the 

accompanying Memorandum Opinion (ECF 17) denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Temporary 

Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction (ECF 7), entered in this action on April 13, 2020. 

       /s/ M. Celeste Bruce 
M. Celeste Bruce, Maryland Federal Bar No. 10710 
Charles S. Fax, Maryland Federal Bar No. 2490 

      Rifkin Weiner Livingston LLC 
      7979 Old Georgetown Road, Suite 400 
      Bethesda, Maryland 20814 

Telephone: (301) 951-0150 
Telecopier: (301) 951-0172 
Cell Phone: (410) 274-1453 
Email: cbruce@rwllaw.com; cfax@rwllaw.com 
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Alan M. Rifkin, Maryland Federal Bar No. 11562 
Liesel J. Schopler, Maryland Federal Bar No. 17280 
Rifkin Weiner Livingston LLC 

      225 Duke of Gloucester Street 
      Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Telephone: (410) 269-5066 
Telecopier: (410) 269-1235 
Email: arifkin@rwllaw.com; lschopler@rwlls.com 

 
Barry L. Gogel, Maryland Federal Bar No. 25495 
Rifkin Weiner Livingston LLC 
2002 Clipper Park Road, Suite 108  
Baltimore, Maryland 21211  
Telephone: (410) 769-8080    
Telecopier: (410) 769-8811     
Email: bgogel@rwllaw.com 

 
April 14, 2020       

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that the attached Plaintiffs’ Notice of Appeal was served on April 14, 2020, by 

CM/EFC to Enu A. Mainigi, Kenneth C. Smurzynski, Craig D. Singer and Beth A. Stewart of 

Williams & Connolly LLP: 

Enu A. Mainigi, Esq. 
Kenneth C. Smurzynski, Esq. 
Craig D. Singer, Esq. 
Beth A. Stewart, Esq. 
Williams & Connolly LLP 
725 Twelfth Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20005 
emainigi@wc.com; ksmurzynski@wc.com 
csinger@wc.com; bstewart@wc.com 

 
 

   /s/ M. Celeste Bruce                            
M. Celeste Bruce 
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